Short-term borrowings 2,141,086,600.02 — — — 2,141,086,600.02
Bills payable 213,984,811.00 — — — 213,984,811.00
Accounts payable 843,834,731.51 — — — 843,834,731.51
Other payables 32,518,520.13 — — — 32,518,520.13
Interests payable 5,458,818.99 — — — 5,458,818.99
Long-term borrowings 155,946,611.23 402,166,596.40 335,093,304.58 — 893,206,512.21

2.	 Sensitivity analysis

The Group applies sensitivity analysis to technically analyse the effects of reasonable and possible changes
in risk variables on profit and loss for the period or owner’s equity. As a risk variable seldom varies
individually, and the correlation among variables significantly changes the affected amount of a particular risk
variable, the following information is based on the assumption that each variable changes independently.

(1)	 Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk
Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk assumes that all net investment hedges and cash flow
hedges of foreign operations are highly effective.

Based on the above assumption, with other variables held constant, the reasonably possible changes
in exchange rates would have the following post-tax impact to the profit or loss and equity for the
period:

Item

Change in exchange

rate 30 June 2018 2017

Effect to net profit

Effect to owners’

equity

Effect to

net profit

Effect to

owners’ equity

Effect to
net profit

Effect to
owners’ equity

All foreign currencies 5% appreciation against
RMB

1,862,419.87 1,862,419.87 3,910,710.62 3,910,710.62

All foreign currencies 5% depreciation against
RMB

(1,862,419.87) (1,862,419.87) (3,910,710.62) (3,910,710.62)

2018 Interim Report

131

XI.	 Fair value disclosures

1.	 Others

The Group had no assets and liabilities measured at fair value during the reporting period.

XII.	Related Party and Related Party Transactions

1.	 Parent company of the Company

The ultimate controlling party of the Company is Zhang En Rong.

As at 30 June 2018, Mr. Zhang En Rong owned 29.53% voting shares in the Company, and was the
controlling shareholder and the ultimate controlling party of the Company.

2.	 Subsidiaries of the Company

Subsidiaries of the Company is detailed in note IX.1.

3.	 Joint ventures and associates of the Company